



महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र

असाधारण
प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

मंगळवार, जुलै २१, १९८७/आषाढ ३०, शके १९०९

स्वतंत्र संकलन म्हणून फाईल करण्यासाठी या भागाला वेगळे पृष्ठ क्रमांक दिले आहेत

भाग चार

महाराष्ट्र विधानमंडळाचे अधिनियम व राज्यपालांनी प्रख्यापित केलेले अध्यादेश व केलेले विनियम

अनुक्रमणिका

	PAGES
Maharashtra Act No. XVII of 1987. --An Act further to amend the Maharashtra Felling of Trees (Regulation) Act, 1964.	143-44

The following Act of the Maharashtra Legislature, having been assented to by the Governor on the 20th July 1987, is hereby published for general information :—

D. N. CHAUDHARI,
Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra,
Law and Judiciary Department.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XVII OF 1987

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor in the "Maharashtra Government Gazette" on the 21st July 1987).

An Act further to amend the Maharashtra Felling of Trees (Regulation) Act, 1964.

Mah. XXX-
IV of
1964. WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Maharashtra Felling of Trees (Regulation) Act, 1964, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; It is hereby enacted in the Thirty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Felling of Trees (Regulation) Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1987.

भाग चार—३४

(१४३)

Amendment
of section 2
of Mah.
XXXIV of
1964.

2. In section 2 of the Maharashtra Felling of Trees (Regulation) Act, 1964 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act"),—

(a) clauses (a) and (b) shall be re-lettered as clauses (b) and (c); and before clause (b) as so re-lettered the following clause shall be inserted, namely :—

"(a) "Code" means the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966;" ;

(b) existing clause (c) shall be deleted;

(c) in clause (d), for the words "relevant Code" the word "Code" shall be substituted;

(d) in clause (h), for the words "relevant Code" the word "Code" shall be substituted.

Amendment
of section 3
of Mah.
XXXIV of
1964.

3. In section 3 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "Mahalkari or Naib-Tahsildar" the words "Deputy Collector" shall be substituted.

Substitution
of section 6
of Mah.
XXXIV of
1964.

4. For section 6 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely :—

Procedure
in cases
to be dealt
with under
this Act.

"6. Subject to the provisions of this Act and the rules made thereunder, the provisions of Chapters XII and XIII of the Code shall apply in relation to cases dealt with under this Act as those provisions apply in relation to cases of unauthorised felling of trees dealt with under the Code."